1998

CHAPTER 14

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to May 12, 1998)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1998.

S.S. 1993, c.H-0.01, section 26 amended

- 2 Subsection 26(1) of *The Health Districts Act* is amended:
 - (a) in clause (j) by striking out "section 28" and substituting "section 28,"; and
 - (b) in clause (k) by striking out "section 28" and substituting "section 28.".

S.S. 1997, c.O-1.11, section 50 amended

3 Section 50 of *The Occupational Therapists Act, 1997* is amended by striking out "The Registered Occupational Therapists Act, 1971" and substituting "The Registered Occupational Therapists Act".

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-19, section 1.11 amended

4 Section 1.11 of *The Power Corporation Act* is amended by renumbering it as section 1.2.

S.S. 1988-89, c.S-17.1, section 70 amended

5 Clause 70(2)(b) of *The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act* is amended by striking out "subsection 34(6) or (7)" and substituting "subsection 34(11) or (12)".

S.S. 1996, c.S-25.2, section 32 amended

6 Section 32 of *The Saskatchewan Institute of Applied Science and Technology Act* is amended by striking out "it" and substituting "the Lieutenant Governor in Council".

Coming into force

7 This Act comes into force on assent.